
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 675

**The Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010**

PART 7

Miscellaneous provisions

Chapter 5

Savings and consequential provisions

Savings

106.—(1) Despite the revocation of the 2007 Regulations, and the revocation of regulation 12(10) of the PPC Regulations by the 2007 Regulations, any condition implied in a permit by that regulation that continued in effect under the 2007 Regulations and had effect at the relevant time continues to have effect under these Regulations.

(2) Despite the revocation of regulation 44 of the End-of-Life Vehicles Regulations 2003 by the 2007 Regulations, any modification to a waste management licence that continued in effect under the 2007 Regulations and had effect at the relevant time continues to have effect under these Regulations.

(3) Despite the amendments made by regulation 6 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No 2) Regulations 2009 (which amend regulation 38 of the 2007 Regulations), regulation 38(2) of the 2007 Regulations, as in force at the relevant time, continues in force for the purposes of regulation 103 of these Regulations.

(4) Despite the amendments made by regulation 13(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No 2) Regulations 2009 (which amend section 41 of the 1995 Act by omitting subsection (2A) ^{M1} and by omitting the definition of “relevant environmental licence” in subsection (10)), those subsections, as in force at the relevant time, continue in force for the purposes of regulation 103 of these Regulations.

(5) Despite the substitution made by regulation 13(3) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No 2) Regulations 2009 (which substitutes paragraph (j) in the definition of “environmental licence” in section 56(1) of the 1995 Act), the definition of “environmental licence” in that paragraph, as in force at the relevant time, continues in force for the purposes of regulation 103 of these Regulations.

Marginal Citations

M1 Subsection (2A) was inserted by [S.I. 2006/937](#).

Consequential amendments

107. Schedule 26 (consequential amendments) has effect.

Revocations

108.—(1) The instruments in Schedule 27 (revocations) are revoked to the extent specified.

(2) Despite the revocation of regulations 10 and 11 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No 2) Regulations 2009^{M2}, and of Schedules 2 and 3 to the 2007 Regulations, those Schedules (as in force at the relevant time) continue in force for the purpose of regulation 103 of these Regulations.

(3) Despite the revocation of regulation 68A of the 2007 Regulations^{M3}, a condition implied in a permit by that regulation that had effect at the relevant time continues to have effect under these Regulations.

(4) Despite the revocation of regulation 69(5) and (6) of the 2007 Regulations, a condition implied in a permit by regulation 69(6) of those Regulations that had effect at the relevant time continues to have effect under these Regulations.

Marginal Citations

M2 S.I. 2009/3381.

M3 Regulation 68A was inserted by S.I. 2009/890.

Repeals

109.—(1) The enactments in Schedule 28 (repeals) are repealed to the extent specified.

(2) Despite its repeal by these Regulations, Schedule 10 to the 1991 Act continues in force, subject to the following modifications, insofar as it provides for the vesting of a discharge consent or groundwater permit on the death of the holder of a consent or permit—

- (a) a discharge consent or groundwater permit is taken to be an environmental permit authorising the carrying on of a stand-alone water discharge activity or stand-alone groundwater activity;
- (b) the holder of the consent or groundwater permit is taken to be the operator of the regulated facility;
- (c) the vesting of a consent or groundwater permit in a person on the death of the holder of a consent or groundwater permit is taken to be the granting of an environmental permit under these Regulations;
- (d) the person in whom a consent or groundwater permit vests is taken to be the operator of the regulated facility;
- (e) a making of a discharge is taken to be the carrying on of a water discharge activity or groundwater activity, whichever is applicable in the circumstances.

(3) Despite its repeal by these Regulations, section 88 of the 1991 Act continues in force so far as necessary for continuing to give effect to Schedule 10 to that Act.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulations excluded by [S.I. 2016/853 art. 3\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Regulations excluded by [S.I. 2016/880 art. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Regulations excluded by [S.I. 2020/706 art. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Regulations excluded in part by [S.I. 2016/844 art. 3\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Regulations modified by [2014 c. 20 Sch. 1 para. 6](#)
- Regulations revoked in part by [S.I. 2016/1154 Sch. 28](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7 Ch. 1A inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 9](#)
- Pt. 7 Ch. 6 inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 11](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Section 1.1 para. 1A inserted by [S.I. 2015/918 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(g) and word inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 6(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(f) word omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(2)(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2(2) substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(6) added by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5(b)(iii) inserted by [S.I. 2014/255 reg. 12\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5B inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 385](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 4 added by [S.I. 2016/475 Sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 23(2) Table 1 entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 24(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 25(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 30(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27(4) inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 1 para. 3(d) inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 para. 1(g) revoked by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 3](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [S.I. 2011/600](#) is revoked and the

- provisions revoked by those Regulations are revived by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(2))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 para. 1(i) revoked by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 3](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the provisions revoked by those Regulations are revived by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(2))
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 1(2) Table 2 substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(2) Table substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 16(4) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(f\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(1) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(3)(f) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27(3)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(2) substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 1(5) substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(4) substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(b\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(4) substituted by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 54](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(3))
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 1(5) substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(3)(d)(e) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(3)(d) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(c\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(3)(a)(aa) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(3)(a) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(3)(d)-(f) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(3)(d)(e) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(4\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(2) Table word substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 6(2) Table word substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(3)(f) words added by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(e\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(2) table words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(i\)](#)
 - Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(iii\)](#)

- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 1(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 15(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 section 2 para. 1(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T13(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(6\)](#) (note previous omission of words)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(a\)](#) (note previous omission of para.)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 53](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [S.I. 2011/600](#) is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by [S.I. 2011/2377](#), reg. 28(1)(3))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 1(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 15(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 10\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 4 inserted by [S.I. 2014/255 reg. 13](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 3A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 11\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 5 para. 9(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2014/255 reg. 14\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(1)(e) and word added by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4)(e) and word added by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 14(3) added by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 20 inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 15(3)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 16(3)(ba)(bb) inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(1)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 14\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(2)(3) substituted for Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(2) by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 14(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 16(3)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(b) omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 1A inserted by [S.I. 2015/918 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2015/918 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 8A inserted by [S.I. 2015/918 reg. 6](#)
- Sch. 8A para. 11 heading inserted by [S.I. 2015/934 reg. 2\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 8A para. 11 words inserted by [S.I. 2015/934 reg. 2\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(4)(c) and word inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49\(4\)](#)

- Sch. 9 para. 3(3)(b)-(f) substituted for Sch. 9 para. 3(3)(b)(c) by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(3)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(2)
- Sch. 9A inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 16Sch.
- Sch. 10 para. 5(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2013/766 reg. 2(3)
- Sch. 13A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 50(2)
- Sch. 15A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 52(2)
- Sch. 17A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 53(2)
- Sch. 18 Pt. 2 para. 2 substituted by S.I. 2016/149 reg. 4
- Sch. 19 para. 3 inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 18
- Sch. 23 Pt. 7 para. 25 Table 4 words inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(4)(b)
- Sch. 23 Pt. 7 para. 10(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(4)(a)
- Sch. 23A inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 23A para. 1(1A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 28
- Sch. 23ZA inserted by S.I. 2016/475 Sch. 2
- Sch. 24 para. 1(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 20(b)
- Sch. 26 para. 2 revoked by 2013 c. 32 Sch. 12 para. 30
- reg. 2(6) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(15)
- reg. 8(1)(h)(i) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 9(1)
- reg. 8(1)(j) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(1)
- reg. 8(2)(d) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 8(4)(e)(f) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 9(2)
- reg. 8(4)(g) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(3)
- reg. 9(g)(h) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 7
- reg. 12(6)(7) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 10
- reg. 17(2)(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 17(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 9(a)
- reg. 18(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 10
- reg. 19(b)-(d) substituted for reg. 19(b)(c) by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 5
- reg. 20(5)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 20(7)(8) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 11
- reg. 21(6A) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 21(8) inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 7(c)
- reg. 24(1)(d) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 13(a)
- reg. 24(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 6
- reg. 32(1)-(1C) substituted for reg. 32(1)-(1B) by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 8
- reg. 32(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 377(3)
- reg. 32(2)(c)(d) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 13(1)(b)
- reg. 33(6)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(3)(b)
- reg. 35(2)(r) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 15(b)
- reg. 35(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 3
- reg. 35(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 9
- reg. 36(3A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 16(b)
- reg. 36(4)-(6) substituted for reg. 36(4) by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 15(d)
- reg. 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(b)
- reg. 37(3A) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 37(3A) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(c)
- reg. 37(3B) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(d)
- reg. 37(4)(a)(i)-(v) substituted for reg. 37(4)(a)(i)-(iii) by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(b)(ii)
- reg. 37(7A) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 19(b)
- reg. 40(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 16
- reg. 44A inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 57(6) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 57A inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 21
- reg. 66A66B inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 22

– reg. 108(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 383\(3\)](#)